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We developed the ELEEELS percussive massage device to accelerate recovery and prevent 
muscle damage in order to relieve pain and promote circulation.
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ELEEELS X4 

HOW DO I ADJUST THE ANGLE OF THE HANDLE?
Twist the battery (handle) 180 degrees until you hear a ‘click’.

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING
• Use a slightly damp towel to clean the device and a soft cloth to dry it.
• Do not clean the device with chemicals or alcohol.
• Only use the AC adapter supplied by ELEEELS for recharging.

WARNINGS & CAUTIONS
• Do not immerse in water.  Keep away from liquids or heat sources.  Keep ventilation ports 

free from dust and debris.
• Do not remove screws or attempt to disassemble.
• Do not operate continuously for more than one hour.  Allow device to rest for 10 minutes 

before re-using.
• For adult use only.  Do not use if injured.  Consult your doctor before using this product.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
DANGER: TO REDUCE RISKS OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE, AND PERSONAL INJURY, THIS
PRODUCT MUST BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS:
• Apply to a clean, dry clothed area of the body by lightly pressing and moving across the 

body for approximately 60 seconds per area.
• Only use the device on the body’s soft tissue as desired.  Do not use on head or any hard, 

bony area of the body.  Discontinue use immediately if experiencing any pain.
• Do not drop the device.
• Do not tamper or alter the device in any way.
• Never leave the device unattended during operating or charging.

DISCLAIMER
Please do not use the ELEEELS percussive massage device, or any massage device without 
�rst obtaining approval from your doctor if you have any of the following conditions: 
pregnancy, neuropathy, retinal damage, pacemaker user, recent surgery, epilepsy or 
migraines, herniated disks, spondylolisthesis, spondylolysis, or spondylosis, recent joint 
replacements, surgical pins or plates, or you have any concerns about your physical health.

WARRANTY
IF WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE, THIS PRODUCT FAILS DUE TO A 
DEFECT IN THE MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP, ELEEELS WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE 
PRODUCT; OR FAILED COMPONENT(S), FREE OF CHARGE

THIS WARRANTY EXCLUDES:
(a) Damage caused by accident, abuse, or mishandling during transport; 
(b) Damage arising from use of units from unauthorized repair; 
(c) Malfunction of units that are not used in accordance with ELEEELS care instructions; 
(d) Damage for which the cost of repair exceeds the cost of the product; 
(e) Deterioration of the delivered product resulting from abnormal storage and/or 

safeguarding conditions on the client's premises, and 
(f ) Any product for which a dated proof of purchase cannot be provided.

4

EN

Instruction Manual

CORDLESS / RECHARGEABLE 
24V Lithium-ion Battery

LIGHTWEIGHT DESIGN  
2.4 lbs. / 1.1 kg

8 
Back ViewSide View

Flat Fork Bullet Round Dampener

1) High-torque, high-speed brushless motor 
(delivers up to 50 strokes per second)

2) Xtreme Power™ Engineering (13 mm 
amplitude deep muscle therapy)

3) Eterno Quiet™ Motion Technology
4) +/- 6 speed agility control for optimal pressure
5) Speed level indicator
6) Rechargeable lithium-on battery (up to 10 

hours of use per charge)
7) Battery level indicator
8) ON/OFF switch

Vibration Frequency:
Comfort Mode: Level 1 (15 strokes per 
second), Level 2 (20 strokes per second), 
Level 3 (25 strokes per second)
Sports Mode: Level 4 (30 strokes per 
second), Level 5 (40 strokes per second), 
Level 6 (50 strokes per second)

Weight: 2.4 lbs. / 1.1 kg 
Charge: 110-240V 50/60Hz 28V, DC-1A 

USAGE INSTRUCTIONS 
PLEASE READ PRIOR TO USE 

CHARGING
Charge the battery for up to 6 hours before �rst use to make sure it is fully charged.  To charge 
the battery:
1) Switch o� main power button at the bottom of the handle, and connect the device to the 

supplied adapter.
2) A green light will �ash at the bottom of the handle when the charging begins.
3) When the green light stops �ashing, the device is fully charged.
4) The circular light power indicator shows the battery level.

a) Red: 0-25%
b) Blue: 25-75%
c) Green: 75- 100%

OPERATING

Comfort Mode

Level 1
(15 strokes 
per second)

Level 2
(20 strokes 
per second)

Level 3
(25 strokes 
per second)

Level 6
(50 strokes 
per second)

Level 5
(40 strokes 
per second)

Level 4
(30 strokes 
per second)

Sports Mode

• Switch on the main power button at the bottom of the handle.
• Sports Mode Quick Start: Press the “+” agility control button once for level 4.
• Comfort Mode Quick Start: Press the "-" agility control button once for level 3.
• Press the "+" or "-" agility control button repeatedly to adjust the speed or pause the 

device during operation.  The blue LED lights indicate the corresponding speed level.
• Massage the desired body part at your preferred speed by applying pressure as 

needed.
• When the massage device stops operating after a 10-minute session, press the agility 

control button to start a new session.
• Switch o� the main power button after operation.

Agility Control / 
Quick Start Buttons

5 Interchangeable Applicators 

Please visit below link for instruction manual in other languages: 
http://www.eleeels.com/im
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深層肌肉
振擊按摩儀

EN EN
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我們開發ELEEELS 深層肌肉振擊按摩儀，幫助消費者加速恢復及預防肌肉勞損
，藉此緩解疼痛及促進血液循環。

X4

ELEEELS X4 

手柄角度調節
將電池(手柄)進行180度旋轉，完成時將會聽到「咔」的聲響。

保養及清潔
• 可使用微濕毛巾清潔裝置並用柔軟乾布擦拭乾淨。
• 切勿使用含有化學成份或酒精的產品清潔本裝置。
• 只可使用ELEEELS所提供的充電器充電。

警告及注意事項
• 切勿浸在水內或放近高溫的地方。保持通風口乾淨，不被灰塵遮擋。
• 切勿打開螺絲或自行維修。
• 切勿連續使用超過1小時，要讓按摩儀關閉10分鐘後才再繼續使用。
• 只供成人使用。如身體有受傷，使用前請先向醫生詢問意見。

安全指引
警告：為減低觸電、火災或受傷風險，請遵照以下指引使用本產品。
• 本產品祇可在乾爽的身體表面使用。使用時，可在按摩儀上輕量施加壓力並且慢慢
移動，在同一位置使用時間約為60秒。

• 請只把按摩儀用在身體的軟組織上。切勿在頭部、骨骼及關節上使用本產品。在使
用過程中如發現疼痛，請立即停止使用。
• 請勿扔摔按摩儀。
• 切勿為按摩儀進行任何型式的改動。
• 使用時或充電時，時刻注意本產品情況。

免責聲明
使用ELEEELS 深層肌肉振擊按摩儀或任何按摩儀前，以下人士請先向醫生取得相關
許可：懷孕、糖尿病、視網膜脫落、使用起搏器人士、剛剛完成手術、癲癇症、偏
頭痛、椎間盤突出、脊椎滑脫、脊椎病、近期有關節更換、裝有手術針或手術鋼板
、以及任何對健康有懷疑的人士。

保養
產品在正常使用的情況下，如因機器故障、材料或生產工藝等出現問題，ELEEELS
會為客戶提供一年免費保養，更換零件或產品。

保養不包括：
(a) 不正確使用、儲存、運輸本產品而引致的損壞；
(b) 使用沒有授權的零件而引致的損壞；
(c) 沒有按照正常指引使用；
(d) 造成的損失超越產品的價值；
(e) 由客戶不正當儲存及保護引起的惡化；以及
(f) 未能提供附有日期的購買證明。
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使用說明

無線
24V 高質鋰電池

輕巧設計 
2.4 lbs. / 1.1 kg

背面圖側面圖

平頭 U型頭 小圓頭 球型頭 軟頭

1) 高速無刷馬達 (每秒振擊達50次)
2) 非凡動力技術 (13 mm 衝程深層肌肉治療)
3) 永恆安靜動力技術
4) +/- 敏捷操控6 段變速以達最佳舒緩效果
5) 速度指示燈
6) 高質鋰電池 (每次充電可持續使用10小時)
7) 電量指示燈
8) 開關

振動頻率：
舒適模式：第1級 (每秒振擊15次)，第2級 
(每秒振擊20次)，第3級 (每秒振擊25次)
運動模式：第4級 (每秒振擊30次)，第5級 
(每秒振擊40次)，第6級 (每秒振擊50次)

重量：2.4 lbs. / 1.1 kg 
充電：110-240V 50/60Hz 28V, DC-1A 

使用說明
請在使用前閱讀 

充電
在首次使用前，請用六小時將電池充滿電。充電流程及須知：
1) 把手柄底部的開關制關上，並連接到充電器。
2) 充電過程中，電池上的綠色電量指示燈會閃爍。
3) 當綠色電量指示燈停止閃爍時，表示充電已完成。
4) 設有電量指示燈以顯示剩餘電量：

a) 紅色：0-25%
b) 藍色：25-75%
c) 綠色：75-100%

操作

舒適模式

第1級
(每秒振擊15次)

第2級
(每秒振擊20次)

第3級
(每秒振擊25次)

第6級
(每秒振擊50次)

第5級
(每秒振擊40次)

第4級
(每秒振擊30次)

運動模式

• 開啟手柄底部的開關制。
• 快速啟動運動模式：輕按"+" 敏捷操控鍵一下以啟動運動模式第4級。
• 快速啟動舒適模式：輕按"-" 敏捷操控鍵一下以啟動舒適模式第3級。
• 續按+/- 敏捷操控鍵以調節速度或暫停操作。藍色速度顯示燈會顯示相應速度等級。
• 使用者可因應自己的需要，使用不同模式按摩不同部位，並配合適當的按壓力度。
• 按摩儀在連續使用10分鐘後會自動暫停，只要按下敏捷操控鍵，操作變會繼續進行。
• 操作完成後把開關制關上。

敏捷操控 / 
快速啟動鍵

5 個可換按摩頭

ELEEELS X4 
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Massagepistole 

DEDE

Wir haben das perkussive Massagegerät ELEEELS entwickelt, um die Genesung zu 
beschleunigen und Muskelschäden vorzubeugen, um Schmerzen zu lindern und die 
Durchblutung zu fördern.

X4
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ELEEELS X4 

WIE STELLE ICH DEN WINKEL DES GRIFFS EIN?
Drehen Sie den Akku (Griff) um 180 Grad, bis Sie ein "Klicken" hören.

WARTUNG & REINIGUNG
• Verwenden Sie ein leicht feuchtes Handtuch, um das Gerät zu 

reinigen, und ein weiches Tuch, um es zu trocknen.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Chemikalien oder Alkohol.
• Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen nur das von ELEEELS gelieferte Netzteil.

WARNUNGEN & VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser ein. Von Flüssigkeiten oder Wärmequellen 

fernhalten. Halten Sie die Lüftungsöffnungen frei von Staub und Schmutz.
• Entfernen Sie keine Schrauben und versuchen Sie es nicht zu zerlegen.
• Arbeiten Sie nicht länger als eine Stunde ununterbrochen. Lassen Sie das Gerät vor der 

Wiederverwendung 10 Minuten ruhen.
• Nur für Erwachsene. Nicht verwenden, wenn verletzt. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor 

Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
GEFAHR: UM DAS RISIKO VON STROMSCHLÄGEN, FEUER UND PERSONENSCHÄDEN 
ZU VERRINGERN, MUSS DIESES PRODUKT GEMÄß DEN FOLGENDEN ANWEISUNGEN 
VERWENDET WERDEN:

•  Benutzen Sie es auf einem sauberen, trockenen, bekleideten Bereich des Körpers, 
indem Sie ihn etwa 60 Sekunden pro Bereich leicht drücken und über den Körper 
bewegen.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur wie gewünscht auf dem Weichgewebe des Körpers. Nicht 
am Kopf oder an einem harten, knöchernen Körperbereich anwenden. Beenden Sie die 
Anwendung sofort, wenn Schmerzen auftreten.

• Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen.
• Manipulieren oder verändern Sie das Gerät in keiner Weise.
• Lassen Sie das Gerät während des Betriebs oder Ladevorgangs niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Bitte verwenden Sie das ELEEELS Perkussivmassagegerät oder ein Massagegerät nicht 
ohne vorherige Genehmigung Ihres Arztes, wenn Sie an einer der folgenden 
Erkrankungen leiden: Schwangerschaft, Neuropathie, Netzhautschäden, 
Herzschrittmacherbenutzer, kürzlich durchgeführte Operation, Epilepsie oder Migräne, 
Bandscheibenvorfälle, Spondylolisthesis, Spondylolyse oder Spondylose, kürzlicher 
Gelenkersatz, chirurgische Stifte oder Platten oder Sie haben Bedenken hinsichtlich Ihrer 
körperlichen Gesundheit.

GARANTIE
WENN DIESES PRODUKT INNERHALB EINES JAHRES AB KAUFDATUM AUFGRUND EINES 
MATERIAL- ODER VERARBEITUNGSFEHLERS FEHLSCHLÄGT, WIRD ELEEELS DAS PRODUKT 
REPARIEREN ODER ERSETZEN; ODER AUSGEFALLENE KOMPONENTE(N), KOSTENLOS 
REPARIEREN ODER ERSETZEN

DIESE GARANTIE SCHLIEßT AUS:
(a) Schäden, die durch Unfall, Missbrauch oder falsche Handhabung während des 

Transports verursacht wurden;
(b) Schäden, die sich aus der Verwendung von Einheiten aus unbefugter Reparatur 

ergeben;
(c) Fehlfunktionen von Geräten, die nicht gemäß den ELEEELS-Pflegeanweisungen 

verwendet wurden;
(d) Schäden, für die die Reparaturkosten die Kosten des Produkts übersteigen;
(e) erschlechterung des gelieferten Produkts infolge falscher Lagerung und/oder

die Bedingungen beim Kunden zu sichern und
(f) Jedes Produkt, für das kein datierter Kaufbeleg vorgelegt werden kann.
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Bedienungsanleitung 8 
Seitenansicht

Flach Gabel Stift Rund Dämpfer

1) Bürstenloser Motor mit hohem Drehmoment 
und hoher Drehzahl (liefert bis zu 50 Hübe pro 
Sekunde)

2) Xtreme Power™ Engineering (13 mm 
Amplitude tiefe Muskeltherapie)

3) Eterno Quiet™ Bewegungstechnologie
4) +/- 6-Stufen-Agilitätssteuerung für optimalen 

Druck
5) Geschwindigkeitsanzeige
6) Wiederaufladbarer Lithium-Akku (bis zu 10 

Stunden Nutzung pro Ladung) 

7) Batteriestandsanzeig
8) EIN / AUS-Schalter

Rückansicht

Schwingungszahl:
Komfortmodus: Level 1 (15 Hübe pro 
Sekunde), Level 2 (20 Hübe pro Sekunde), 
Level 3 (25 Hübe pro Sekunde)
Sportmodus: Level 4 (30 Schläge pro 
Sekunde), Level 5 (40 Schläge pro Sekunde), 
Level 6 (50 Schläge pro Sekunde)

Gewicht: 2,4 lbs. / 1,1 kg
Aufladen: 110-240V 50 / 60Hz 28V, DC-1A

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
BITTE VOR GEBRAUCH LESEN

AUFLADUNG
Laden Sie den Akku bis zu 6 Stunden vor dem ersten Gebrauch auf, um sicherzustellen, dass 
er vollständig aufgeladen ist. Zum Aufladen der Batterie:

1) Schalten Sie den Hauptein- / Ausschalter an der Unterseite des Griffs aus und schließen 
Sie das Gerät mit dem mitgelieferter Adapter an.

2) Ein grünes Licht blinkt an der Unterseite des Griffs, wenn der Ladevorgang beginnt.
3) Wenn das grüne Licht aufhört zu blinken, ist das Gerät vollständig aufgeladen.
4) Die kreisförmige Leuchtanzeige zeigt den Batteriestand an.

a) Rot: 0-25%
b) Blau: 25-75%
c) Grün: 75- 100%

KABELLOS / WIEDERAUFLADBAR
24V Lithium-Ionen-Akku
LEICHTBAU
1,1 kg / 2,4 lbs.

BEDIENUNG

Komfort-Modus

Stufe 1 
(15 Hübe 

pro Sekunde)

Stufe 2 
(20 Hübe 

pro Sekunde)

Stufe 3
(25 Hübe 

pro Sekunde)

Stufe 6 
(50 Schläge  
pro Sekunde)

Stufe 5 
(40 Schläge  
pro Sekunde)

Stufe 4 
(30 Schläge  
pro Sekunde)

Sportmodus

• Schalten Sie den Haupteinschaltknopf an der Unterseite des Griffs ein.
• Sportmodus-Schnellstart: Drücke einmal die "+"-Agilitäts-Steuertaste für Level 4.
• Comfort Mode Quick Start: Drücke die "-" Agilitäts-Steuertaste einmal für Level 3.
• Drücken Sie wiederholt die "+" oder "-" Beweglichkeitssteuerungstaste, um die 

Geschwindigkeit einzustellen oder das Gerät während des Betriebs anzuhalten. 
Die blauen LED-Leuchten zeigen die entsprechende Geschwindigkeitsstufe an.

• Massieren Sie den gewünschten Körperteil mit Ihrer bevorzugten 
Geschwindigkeit, indem Sie bei Bedarf Druck ausüben.

• Wenn das Massagegerät nach einer 10-minütigen Sitzung nicht mehr 
funktioniert, drücken Sie die Beweglichkeitssteuerungstaste, um eine neue 
Sitzung zu starten.

• Schalten Sie nach dem Betrieb den Hauptein- / Ausschalter aus.

Agility Control / 
Quick Start Buttons

5 austauschbare Aufsätze 

Bitte besuchen Sie den folgenden Link für eine Bedienungsanleitung in anderen Sprachen:
http://www.eleeels.com/im
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Slagmassageapparat 

ELEEELS X4 slagmassageapparat er specielt udviklet med henblik på hurtig 
restitution, og forebyggelse, af muskel skader og muskel gener. Korrekt brug 
minimerer muskel smerter og øger blodcirkulationen.

X4
5

ELEEELS X4 

Sådan justeres håndtaget.
Drej håndtaget med et fast tryk, 180 grader rundt, indtil der høres et svagt klik. Nu er 
håndtaget låst i den nye position. Drej modsat for at få håndtaget tilbage til forrige position.

RENGØRING OG OPBEVARING
• Benyt kun en let fugtet klud til rengøring og aftør med en ren tør klud.
• Benyt aldrig stærke kemikalier til rengøring af din X4. 
• Brug kun den medfølgende AC/DC adaptor til opladning af din X4.

ADVARSEL OG SIKKERHEDSBEMÆRKNINGER
• Smid ikke X4 ned i vand eller lign. Hold X4 væk fra væsker eller stærk varme.
• Benyt ikke X4 meget støvede omgivelser.
• Forsøg ALDRIG at åbne/adskille X4.
• Tab eller smid ikke din X4 da den kan blive beskadiget.
• Vi anbefaler at X4 max benyttes i én time ad gangen. Hold derefter 10-15 

mins pause inden X4 benyttes igen.
• X4 bør kun benyttes af voksne. Benyt ikke X4 hvis du har skader. 

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
Benyt IKKE ELEEELS slagmassage apparater uden først at konsultere din læge. Det 
er dit eget ansvar at sikre, at det er sundhedsmæssigt og sikkerhedsmæssigt 
forsvarligt at du benytter ELEEELS slagmassage apparater eller andre 
massageapparater i øvrigt. Kontakt ALTID din egen læge hvis du er i tvivl om 
ovenstående!

GARANTI
PRODUKTET ER OMFATTET AF GARANTI I HENHOLD TIL DE LOKALE 
GARANTIBESTEMMELSER I DET LAND/REGION HVORI PRODUKTET ER KØBT. 
PRODUKTGARANTIEN DÆKKER FEJL OG/ELLER DEFEKTER DER SKYLDES MATERIALEFEJL 
ELLER PRODUKTIONSFEJL. HVIS DER ER TALE OM SÅDANNE FEJL/DEFEKTER VIL ELEEELS 
OMKOSTNINGSFRIT REPARERE ELLER OMBYTTE PRODUKTET.

GARANTIEN DÆKKER IKKE

(a) Skader forsaget af uheld, forkert brug/håndtering eller transportskader;
(b) Skader forsaget af uautoriseret forsøg på reparation eller lignende;
(c) Skader som skyldes at produktet ikke er brugt i henhold til de beskrevne 

anvisninger
(d) Skader som skyldes forkert håndtering, opladning eller opbevaring;
(e) Ved enhver garantisag skal der altid fremvises original gyldig købskvittering
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Brugervejledning 8 
Set fra siden

Flad Gaffel 
type 

Kugle 
type

Rund Rund med 
støddæmpning

1) Højhastigheds motor med kraftigt moment. 
Giver op til 50 slag i sekundet.

2) Dyb muskel massage, 13mm slaglængde 
(amplitude)

3) Eterno Quiet™ Motion Teknologi
4) +/- 6 niveauer af hastigheden giver optimale 

muligheder
5) Hastighedsindikator
6) Genopladeligt batteri med op til 10 timers 

brug per opladning
7) Indikator for batteri niveau
8) ON/OFF kontakt

Set fra bagsiden

Vibrationsfrekvensen (vibrationer per sekund):
Komfort Mode: Niveau 1 (15 slag per sekund), 
Niveau 2 (20 slag per sekund), Niveau 3 (25 slag 
per sekund)

Sports Mode: Niveau 4 (30 slag per sekund), 
Niveau 5 (40 slag per sekund), Niveau 6 (50 slag 
per sekund)

Vægt: 1.1 kg
Opladning: 110-240V 50/60Hz, 28V(DC)/1A

Sådan benyttes ELEEELS X4
VIGTIGT: Læs inden ibrugtagning

OPLADNING
Batteriet bør oplades til 100% inden første ibrugtagning. Dette kan tage op til 6 timer hvis 
det er helt tomt.  Sådan oplades batteriet:
1) Sluk for X4 ved at sætte On/Off kontakten I Off position. Tilslut derefter ELEEELS X4 til 

den medfølgende adaptor. Tilslut Adaptoren til et vægudtag.
2) I bunden af håndtaget vil en grøn LED blinke og det indikerer at opladning er igang.
3) Når den grønne LED stopper med at blinke så er X4 fuldt opladet.
4) Den runde LED indikation i håndtaget indikerer batteri niveauet. 

a)  Rød: 0-25%
b)  Blå: 25-75%
c)  Grøn: 75- 100%

Trådløs og genopladelig
24V Litium-ion batteri
Letvægts konstruktion
Vægt 1,1Kg

Betjening af ELEEELS X4

Komfort Mode

Niveau 1  
(15 slag

per sekund)

Niveau 2 
(20 slag 

per sekund)

Niveau 3
(25 slag 

per sekund)

Niveau 6 
(50 slag  

per sekund)

Niveau 5 
(40 slag  

per sekund)

Niveau 4 
(30 slag  

per sekund)

Sports Mode

• Indstil On/Off kontakten i bunden af håndtaget til On position.
• Sports Mode Quick Start: Tryk på “+” knappen én gang for at starte i niveau 4.
• Komfort Mode Quick Start: Tryk på "-" knappen én gang for at starte niveau 3.
• Tryk derefter gentagne gange på enten "+" eller "-" knappen for at justere 

niveau enten op eller ned. Den Blå LED vil indikere det valgte niveau.
• Man kan nu begynde at massere det ønskede sted på kroppen og man kan selv 

vurdere hvor hårdt der skal trykkes for at opnå den bedste og/eller den mest 
behagelige massage.

• Automatisk pause. ELEEELS X4 pauser automatisk efter 10 minutters drift. 
Ønsker man at fortsætte kan man trykke på "+" eller "-" knappen for at starte en 
ny omgang massage.

• Sluk for X4 efter brug ved at stille On/Off kontakten i Off position. 

Agility Control / 
Quick Start Buttons

5 udskiftelige massage hoveder 
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